m

e
n

t
is

 t
h
e

 p
ro

p
e

rt
y
 o

f
T

ra
c
te

b
e

l
E

n
g

in
e

e
ri

n
g

 p
v
t.

 l
td

.
A

n
y
 d

u
p

lic
a

ti
o

n
 o

r
tr

a
n

s
m

is
s
io

n
 t

o
 t

h
ir
d

 p
a

rt
ie

s
 i
s
 f

o
rb

id
d

e
n

 w
it
h

o
u

t
p

ri
o

r
w

ri
tt
e

n
 a

p
p
ro

v
a

l

Similar to calculating FIRR of the whole project, the following table shows the EIRR

of the whole project:

TABLE 13-12 Project EIRR – Whole Project (INR Crores)

Parameters FY23 FY24 FY25 FY30 FY35 FY40

Whole Project

Economic Cash Outflow  -9.5 -11.6 -2.6 -3.6 -5.3 -7.7

Net Cash Flow to
Project

-5.6 -5.1 0.6 1.3 3.0 6.1

Project EIRR
13.1%

Source: Consultant

The project as a whole generates 13.1% economical IRR that means project once

developed would benefit in many ways.

13.5. Sensitivity Analysis

Variations in tariff rates and project cost (+/- 10%) have been applied to measure the

overall impact these could have on the project’s earnings and profitability. Sensitivity

Analysis for each of the sub-sectors is shown in the table below:

TABLE 13-13 Sensitivity Analysis (+10% Revenue, +10% Project Cost)

Revenue Source FY23 FY25 FY30 FY35 FY40

Terminals

Revenue 6.4 118.6 140.8 237.3 461.6

PAT -53.1 -178.5 -148.5 9.0 174.1

Project IRR (Pre tax)
10.1%

Project IRR (Post tax)
8.5%

Source: Consultant

TABLE 13-14 Sensitivity Analysis (+10% Revenue, -10% Project Cost)

Revenue Source FY23 FY25 FY30 FY35 FY40

Terminals

Revenue 6.4 118.6 140.8 237.3 461.6

PAT -42.3 -136.2 -108.3 27.5 189.1

Project IRR (Pre tax)
12.7%

Project IRR (Post tax)
10.8%

Source: Consultant

P.010256-W-10305-003 Rev. 03 216/282 RESTRICTED

T
h

is
 d

o
c
u
m

e
n

t
is

 t
h
e

 p
ro

p
e

rt
y
 o

f
T

ra
c
te

b
e

l
E

n
g

in
e

e
ri

n
g

 p
v
t.

 l
td

.
A

n
y
 d

u
p

lic
a

ti
o

n
 o

r
tr

a
n

s
m

is
s
io

n
 t

o
 t

h
ir
d

 p
a

rt
ie

s
 i
s
 f

o
rb

id
d

e
n

 w
it
h

o
u

t
p

ri
o

r
w

ri
tt
e

n
 a

p
p
ro

v
a

l

TABLE 13-15 Sensitivity Analysis (-10% Revenue, +10% Project Cost)

Revenue Source FY23 FY25 FY30 FY35 FY40

Terminals

Revenue 6.4 98.2 116.5 195.9 380.0

PAT -53.1 -198.4 -172.3 -28.5 114.2

Project IRR (Pre tax) 6.8%

Project IRR (Post tax) 5.3%

Source: Consultant

TABLE 13-16 Sensitivity Analysis (-10% Revenue, -10% Project Cost)

Revenue Source FY23 FY25 FY30 FY35 FY40

Terminals

Revenue 6.4 98.2 116.5 195.9 380.0

PAT -42.3 -156.1 -132.1 -3.9 129.1

Project IRR (Pre
tax)

9.1%

Project IRR (Post
tax)

7.4%

Source: Consultant

13.6. Risk Factors & Mitigation

Risk is a function of the probability of an event’s occurrence and the impact it can

have on the project. The major risk associated with the Project is approvals from

environment to allow large scale uninterrupted tourism activity, improvement of

connectivity for seamless movement of tourists to the Kabini catchment from all over

India and overseas.

The traffic projections and financial analysis assumes liberalization of policies by

state government and local bodies to assist in promotion of tourism around River